

PTZ Dome Firmware

Version: V5.4.9

Release Note

Firmware Basic Information	Firmware Version	V5.3.19 build170504
	SDK Version	V5.2.6.10 build20161201
	Play Library (PlayCtrl.dll)	V7.3.2.71_Build20161201
	Encapsulation Library (SystemTransform.dll)	V2.5.1.13 (20161110)
	Voice intercom library	V1.4.0.0build20161206
	Smart configuration library	V3.3.20.2_build20160715
	iVMS-4200	V2.5.5.7 build20170101
	Web version	V4.0.1 build 161219

Firmware V5.3.19 Features (compare to V5.4.8)

1. Compatible condition

 This firmware is not for all PTZ camera, it only support some models of IPD and Explosion-proof ZOOM Camera. Please refer to the release list.

2. Newly add

- Newly release DE series PTZ, PT series Dome (include sample device),
 Please refer to the release list.
- 2) Firstly release Explosion-proof ZOOM Camera.
 Explosion-proof ZOOM Camera is almost the same to ZOOM camera,
 some different functions are as follows:



- 1. Default open center image.
- 2. IR Light Mode of IR Explosion-proof ZOOM Camera only supports Auto and Brightness Limit functions.
- 3. Not supports regional focus and regional exposure.
- 4. Wiper only supports single cycle, PTZ configuration interface doesn't support wiper configuration.
- 5. Text OverLay only supports three lines.
- Unload the functions of Limit ,Initial Position, Scheduled Tasks, Clear
 Config, 3D Zoom, Park Action only supports Preset.
- 7. Special Preset is same to PTZ camera except for relating to motion, number 39 preset is Day mode, number 40 preset is Night mode, number 90 preset is Wiper(that device support wiper function), number 94 preset is Remote reboot.
- 8. IR Explosion-proof ZOOM Camera supports Invisible IR.

3. Optimization

None

4. Delete

None

Customer Impact and Recommended Action

This update refers to function/compatibility improvement and will take effect automatically after the Date of Change. We are very sorry for any inconvenience of use-habit changes caused by this action.



For any questions and request for this firmware, please contact our local technical support team.

Remarks:

- Hikvision reserves the right to change, alter or withdraw the above notification without prior notice.
- Product design and specifications are subject to change without prior notice.
- The Hikvision firmware may contain defects or errors known as errata which may cause the
 product to deviate from published specifications. Current characterized errata are available on
 request.
- Hikvision is not liable for any typing or printing errors.

Hikvision Digital Technology CO., Ltd.

No. 555 Qianmo Road, Binjiang District, Hangzhou 310051, China

Tel: +86-571-8807-5998 FAX: +86-571-8993-5635

Email: over seabusiness@hikvision.com